

Release:

June 11, 2008 FHFB-OBD 08-08

Contact:

Daris Meeks (202) 408-2576 MeeksD@FHFB.gov

1625 Eye Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20006

Federal Housing Finance Board Approves an Amendment to the Capital Structure Plan of the Federal Home Loan Bank of Dallas

The Board of Directors of the Federal Housing Finance Board (Finance Board) today approved a request by the Federal Home Loan Bank of Dallas (Bank) to amend its previously approved capital structure plan (Plan).

The Bank is amending its Plan to enable it to repurchase stock held to satisfy a member's membership investment requirement when the member has been placed in receivership. In such instances, the Bank will have the discretion to repurchase membership stock before the five year notice period associated with such stock has run, upon the receiver being appointed and the Bank terminating the entity's membership. As was the case prior to the amendment, stock held to satisfy a failed member's activity requirement, that is, to support outstanding advances, cannot be repurchased until after all debts to the Bank have been liquidated.

The Federal Housing Finance Board is a non-appropriated funds agency that assesses the Federal Home Loan Banks for the costs of its operations.

The Federal Housing Finance Board is an independent agency in the executive branch that oversees the safety, soundness, and mission of the 12 regional Federal Home Loan Banks. The Banks are government-sponsored enterprises created in 1932 to provide low-cost funding for housing finance. They have more than 8,100 financial institutions as members, including commercial banks, savings and loans, insurance companies and federally insured credit unions. More information can be found at <u>http://www.FHFB.gov</u>

- ### -